
Department of Engineering
and Public Works

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

(561)684-4000

FAX: (561) 684-4050

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Maria Sachs, Mayor

Maria G. Marino, Vice Mayor

Gregg K. Weiss

Michael A. Barnett

Marci Woodward

Sara Baxter

Mack Bernard

County Administrator

Verdenia C. Baker

"An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer"

Official Electronic Letterhead

DATE: July 25, 2024

TO: Rosso Site Development, Inc.
R & D Paving, LLC

FROM: orton L. Kdse, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Div.

RE: AWARD RECOMMENDATION
CHERRY ROAD MILITARY TRAIL TO QUAIL
DRIVE SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING
FEDERALIZED
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2021025
FM# 448303-1-58-01

Based on bid results and EBO compliance review, Engineering & Public
Works recommends award of the above referenced contract to Rosso Site
Development, Inc.

The enclosed Award Recommendation will be posted at the Engineering &
Public Works Department / Roadway Production Division reception area
on the 3rd Floor at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida on July
26, 2024.

http://discover.pbcgov.oru/enuineerinu/roadwa\ production/Paues/Bid-
Documents.aspx

If your office wishes to protest the award recommendation, you may do so
by addressing your protest to Ms. Melody Thelwell, Director, Palm Beach
County Purchasing Department, 50 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach,
Florida 33415. Failure to submit a protest to the Director of Purchasing
within five (5) business days after posting of the Award Recommendation,
as prescribed in Section 2-55(b) of the Palm Beach County Code, shall
constitute a waiver of proceedings under the referenced County Code.

We thank you for your continued interest in bidding Palm Beach County
projects.

enc: Bid Tabulations
FDOT Concurrence Letter

ec: David L. Ricks, P.E., County Engineer
Joanne M. Keller, P.E., Deputy County Engineer
Steven B. Carrier, P.E., Assistant County Engineer
Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Division

n: ruadwuy/iro‘202 1 >2021025 cherry rd from military trail m quail dr 5 award hitetil and reject letters award
recammemkititni.ilocs



n:\roadway\pro\2021\2021025 cherry rd from military trail to quail dr\5 - award\intent and reject letters\award 
recommendation.docx 

Kathleen O. Farrell, P.E., Assistant Director, Roadway Production Division 
Maroun Azzi, P.E., Thoroughfare Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division 
Carlos Bojorge, P.E., Special Projects Manager, Roadway Production Division 
Kristine Frazell-Smith, P.E., Local Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division 
Sandra Ospina, P.E., Roadway Production Division  
Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager, Roadway Production Division 
Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division  
Harvey Phillips III, Project Coordinator I, Roadway Production Division 
Kenny Rampersad, Director, Administrative Services Division 

       Danny Ramlalsingh, Fiscal Manager, Administrative Services Division 
      Yicel Corcino, Financial Analyst II, Administrative Services Division 

 Susan Hudson, Financial Analyst, Administrative Services Division 
Albert Hoffman, Director, Construction Coordination Division 
Motasem Al-Turk, P.E., Director, Traffic Engineering Division 
Fattoush Jafar, Sr. P.E., Traffic Engineering Division 
Adam Faustini, Director, Road & Bridge Division 
Ali Bayat, Director, Water Utilities Department 

   Brenda Znachko, Director, Contract Development and Control Division, OFMB 
Tonya Johnson, Director, Office of Equal Business Opportunity 
Allen Gray, Manager, SBE Division, Office of Equal Business Opportunity 
Angela Smith, Small Business Development Specialist III, SBE Division, OEBO 
Melody Thelwell, Director, Purchasing Department  
Tiffany Thomas, Contract Oversight Specialist, Office of the Inspector General 
Yelizaveta B. Herman, Assistant County Attorney 
Fay Reynolds, Legal Secretary, County Attorney’s Office 
Sean Reilly, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division 
Graciela MCausland, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division 

                Amar Kalabic, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division 
                Carl Bengtson, Manager, Streetscape Section 
   



n:\roadway\pro\2021\2021025 cherry rd from military trail to quail dr\5 - award\intent and reject letters\award 
recommendation.docx 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

CHERRY ROAD MILITARY TRAIL TO QUAIL 
DRIVE SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING 

FEDERALIZED 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2021025 

 

 
Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works recommends award to 
Rosso Site Development, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder 
meeting all of the requirements. 
 
 

Rank Bidder Bid Amount Footnotes 

1 Rosso Site Development, 
Inc. $1,208,819.04 1, 2 

2 R & D Paving, LLC $1,283,924.94 2 
 
 
Footnotes:  1. Recommended Awardee 
  2. Responsive to the Entire Solicitation 
 
Enclosures:  Office of Equal Business Opportunity Compliance Review 
  Bid Tabulations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



# FDOT Item # Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1 0101 1 Mobilization                   1 LS 118,971.10$               80,000.00$                 144,828.19$     144,828.19$               93,114.00$       93,114.00$                  

2 0101 1 A Bonds                   1 LS 14,183.50$                 20,000.00$                 13,367.00$       13,367.00$                 15,000.00$       15,000.00$                  

3 0101 1 B Insurance                   1 LS 14,222.15$                 5,000.00$                   15,044.29$       15,044.29$                 13,400.00$       13,400.00$                  

4 0101 1 C NPDES Compliance                   1 LS 8,179.66$                   15,000.00$                 5,079.32$          5,079.32$                   11,280.00$       11,280.00$                  

5 102 1 Maintenance of Traffic                   1 LS 56,583.57$                 25,000.00$                 64,352.13$       64,352.13$                 48,815.00$       48,815.00$                  

SUBTOTAL (GENERAL CONDITIONS)

DEMOLITION

6 110 1 1 Clearing and Grubbing (Including Tree Removal and Grading)                   1 LS 46,572.54$                 150,000.00$               45,505.08$       45,505.08$                 47,640.00$       47,640.00$                  

SUBTOTAL (DEMOLITION)

ROADWAY AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

7 0120 1 Regular Excavation               336 CY 38.44$                        25.00$                        31.32$               10,523.52$                 45.55$               15,304.80$                  

8 0120 6 Embankment (Compacted in place)               133 CY 115.29$                      29.00$                        31.32$               4,165.56$                   199.25$             26,500.25$                  

9 0160 4 Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) (12")               437 SY 42.22$                        5.00$                          31.29$               13,673.73$                 53.15$               23,226.55$                  

10 0160 4 A Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) (Shoulder)               265 SY 35.81$                        10.00$                        35.32$               9,359.80$                   36.30$               9,619.50$                    

11 0285 707 Optional Base Group 7               503 SY 62.01$                        25.00$                        68.01$               34,209.03$                 56.00$               28,168.00$                  

12 0327 70 1 1" Asphalt Milling            8,079 SY 4.35$                          2.00$                          4.25$                 34,335.75$                 4.45$                 35,951.55$                  

13 0334 1 13 1.5" SP Structural Course Asphaltic Concrete                 34 TON 353.81$                      175.00$                      223.62$             7,603.08$                   484.00$             16,456.00$                  

14 0337 7 80 1" FC-9.5 Friction Course Asphaltic Concrete               468 TON 221.19$                      200.00$                      187.27$             87,642.36$                 255.10$             119,386.80$                

15 0339 1 Miscellaneous Asphalt Pavement (2")                 13 TON 572.26$                      350.00$                      280.51$             3,646.63$                   864.00$             11,232.00$                  

16 0425 5 Adjust Manholes                   5 EA 527.62$                      1,200.00$                   545.24$             2,726.20$                   510.00$             2,550.00$                    

17 0425 6 Adjust Valve Boxes                   7 EA 96.43$                        700.00$                      67.85$               474.95$                      125.00$             875.00$                       

18 0425 82 Replace grate (ADA) (H-20 Rated)                   1 EA 1,040.15$                   2,000.00$                   1,555.29$          1,555.29$                   525.00$             525.00$                       

19 0520 1 10 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type F)               195 LF 69.46$                        40.00$                        51.77$               10,095.15$                 87.15$               16,994.25$                  

20 0522 1 4" Thick Concrete            1,506 SY 64.91$                        65.00$                        60.12$               90,540.72$                 69.70$               104,968.20$                

21 0522 2 6" Thick Concrete Driveway               292 SY 88.91$                        75.00$                        96.17$               28,081.64$                 81.65$               23,841.80$                  

22 0527 2 Detectable warning               333 SF 34.72$                        50.00$                        19.93$               6,636.69$                   49.50$               16,483.50$                  

23 0536 1 1 Guardrail - Roadway               163 LF 30.57$                        30.00$                        28.13$               4,585.19$                   33.00$               5,379.00$                    

24 0536 85 20 Guardrail end treatment - trailing anchorage                   1 EA 1,569.98$                   2,500.00$                   1,489.95$          1,489.95$                   1,650.00$          1,650.00$                    

181,609.00$                                             

47,640.00$                                               

BID TABULATIONS
CHERRY ROAD MILITARY TRAIL TO QUAIL DRIVE SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING 

FEDERALIZED CONTRACT
PBC PROJECT #2021025 - FM# 448303-1-58-01

242,670.93$                                            

45,505.08$                                              

 Average of Bid 
Items for All Bidders  Engineer's Estimate  Rosso Site Development, Inc  R & D Paving, LLC 

Page 1 of 4



# FDOT Item # Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount

BID TABULATIONS
CHERRY ROAD MILITARY TRAIL TO QUAIL DRIVE SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING 

FEDERALIZED CONTRACT
PBC PROJECT #2021025 - FM# 448303-1-58-01

 Average of Bid 
Items for All Bidders  Engineer's Estimate  Rosso Site Development, Inc  R & D Paving, LLC 

25 0536 85 24 Guardrail end treatment - parallel approach terminal                   1 EA 3,786.98$                   4,000.00$                   3,613.96$          3,613.96$                   3,960.00$          3,960.00$                    

26 0538 1 Guardrail reset                 85 LF 66.99$                        25.00$                        117.47$             9,984.95$                   16.50$               1,402.50$                    

SUBTOTAL(ROADWAY AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS)

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING

27 700 1 11 Sign - Single Post - (F&I) (<12 SF)                 13 AS 502.00$                      500.00$                      630.00$             8,190.00$                   374.00$             4,862.00$                    

28 700 1 50 Sign - Single Post - Relocate                   5 AS 320.00$                      300.00$                      420.00$             2,100.00$                   220.00$             1,100.00$                    

29 706 1 3 Raised Pavement Markings               311 EA 4.74$                          7.00$                          3.68$                 1,144.48$                   5.80$                 1,803.80$                    

30 711 11 123 12" Solid Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (White)               155 LF 3.08$                          5.00$                          2.10$                 325.50$                      4.05$                 627.75$                       

31 711 11 125 24" Solid Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (White)               120 LF 5.28$                          9.00$                          4.20$                 504.00$                      6.35$                 762.00$                       

32 711 11 180 Yield Line Thermoplastic (White)                 33 LF 5.80$                          15.00$                        10.50$               346.50$                      1.10$                 36.30$                         

33 711 11 224 18" Solid Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)               450 LF 3.52$                          5.00$                          2.63$                 1,183.50$                   4.40$                 1,980.00$                    

34 711 14 170 Pavement Arrows (White Thermoplastic)                 10 EA 71.28$                        150.00$                      78.75$               787.50$                      63.80$               638.00$                       

35 711 15 101 6" Solid Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (White)              0.65 GM 7,132.00$                   5,000.00$                   7,875.00$          5,118.75$                   6,389.00$          4,152.85$                    

36 711 15 171 6" Skip (6'-10") Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (White)              0.18 GM 2,165.50$                   3,000.00$                   1,575.00$          283.50$                      2,756.00$          496.08$                       

37 711 15 201 6" Double Solid Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)              0.37 GM 14,264.00$                 10,000.00$                 15,750.00$       5,827.50$                   12,778.00$       4,727.86$                    

38 711 15 206 6" Solid Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)              0.14 GM 7,132.00$                   5,000.00$                   7,875.00$          1,102.50$                   6,389.00$          894.46$                       

39 711 15 231 6" Skip (10'-30") Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)              0.07 GM 2,165.50$                   3,000.00$                   1,575.00$          110.25$                      2,756.00$          192.92$                       

40 711 16 231 6" Skip (6'-10") Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)              0.12 GM 2,165.50$                   4,000.00$                   1,575.00$          189.00$                      2,756.00$          330.72$                       

SUBTOTAL (SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING)

LANDSCAPE

41 0570 1 2 Sod (Match existing)            3,228 SY 9.49$                          5.00$                          7.23$                 23,338.44$                 11.75$               37,929.00$                  

42 0580 1 1 Fakahatchee Grass (TRD) - 2'x2', Full clamp                 16 EA 35.63$                        25.00$                        26.25$               420.00$                      45.00$               720.00$                       

43 0580 1 2 Simpson Stopper (MF) - 8'x5', Standard                   2 EA 398.13$                      500.00$                      26.25$               52.50$                        770.00$             1,540.00$                    

44 0580 1 2 Sabal Palm (SP1) - 8-12' CT Regen Roots                   4 EA 1,231.50$                   400.00$                      2,100.00$          8,400.00$                   363.00$             1,452.00$                    

45 0580 1 2 Sabal Palm (SP2) - 14-24' CT Regen Roots                   2 EA 1,465.50$                   650.00$                      2,100.00$          4,200.00$                   831.00$             1,662.00$                    

SUBTOTAL (LANDSCAPE)

ELECTRICAL

46 715 7 12 New Electrical Service Point                   1 EA 38,483.75$                 15,000.00$                 48,037.50$       48,037.50$                 28,930.00$       28,930.00$                  

47 715 1 12 #6, XHHW Conductor Installed            9,100 LF 2.23$                          2.75$                          1.76$                 16,016.00$                 2.70$                 24,570.00$                  

27,212.98$                                              

464,474.70$                                             

22,604.74$                                               

364,944.15$                                            

36,410.94$                                              43,303.00$                                               

Page 2 of 4



# FDOT Item # Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount

BID TABULATIONS
CHERRY ROAD MILITARY TRAIL TO QUAIL DRIVE SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING 

FEDERALIZED CONTRACT
PBC PROJECT #2021025 - FM# 448303-1-58-01

 Average of Bid 
Items for All Bidders  Engineer's Estimate  Rosso Site Development, Inc  R & D Paving, LLC 

48 715 1 13 #3, XHHW Conductor Installed                 60 LF 3.72$                          5.00$                          2.94$                 176.40$                      4.50$                 270.00$                       

49 630 2 11 2" Schedule 40 PVC Direct Buried Conduit In Earth/New Sidewalk            2,500 LF 11.71$                        25.00$                        15.72$               39,300.00$                 7.70$                 19,250.00$                  

50 630 2 12 2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit Below Earth/Existing Roadway (Trenchless)               600 LF 28.19$                        55.00$                        38.47$               23,082.00$                 17.90$               10,740.00$                  

51 635 2 11 Pull Boxes Installed in Earth                   2 EA 2,331.99$                   2,750.00$                   1,874.97$          3,749.94$                   2,789.00$          5,578.00$                    

52 715 516 119 Light Pole, Fixture and Pull Box (Including Appurtenances)                 22 EA 16,336.85$                 15,000.00$                 15,381.69$       338,397.18$               17,292.00$       380,424.00$                

SUBTOTAL (ELECTRICAL)

ROADWAY CONTINGENCY 

53 110 21 Protection Barrier for Existing Trees               450 LF 14.23$                        15.00$                        10.00$               4,500.00$                   18.45$               8,302.50$                    

54 103 2 4A Support and Protect Utility Pole                   4 EA 4,300.00$                   3,000.00$                   2,000.00$          8,000.00$                   6,600.00$          26,400.00$                  

55 103 2 4 Support and Protect Underground Pipe and Conduit               500 LF 20.83$                        40.00$                        10.00$               5,000.00$                   31.65$               15,825.00$                  

56 536 7 3 Special Guardrail Post - Encased Post for Shallow Mount                 26 EA 188.85$                      300.00$                      223.69$             5,815.94$                   154.00$             4,004.00$                    

SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY CONTINGENCY)

TOTAL BID

23,315.94$                                              

1,208,819.04$                                         

54,531.50$                                               

1,283,924.94$                                          

468,759.02$                                            469,762.00$                                             

Page 3 of 4



Note # FDOT Item # PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES

1 All All costs for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) and mobilization shall be considered incidental to, and shall be included in, unit prices for the pay 
items.

2 All All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted.

3 For NPDES please reference Specifications, Special Provisions.

4 For insurance please reference Specifications, General Provisions and Special Provisions.

5

Costs for clearing and grubbing to include sawcut of existing asphalt or concrete designated for removal per the plans; the removal and 
relocation of privately owned systems such as irrigation mailboxes, fencing etc.; the removal/obliteration of any existing stop bar striping; the 
removal and relocation of any posts/signs; the removal of any storm structures or piping; and the removal and disposal in suitable areas of 
excess and unsuitable material that may be encountered during excavation as directed by Palm Beach County.

6 Sawcut and butt joint cost shall be incidental to asphalt item.

7 Excavation and backfill for structures including cost of any select bedding material that may be necessary for a satisfactory installation as 
directed by Palm Beach County is considered incidental to the cost of structures.

8 Contingency items may be increased, decreased or deleted as directed by the Engineer.

9 Sodding shall be in accordance with Section 575 of the general provisions of this specification and shall include the costs for fertilizer and 
water until final acceptance. 

10 The cost of breaking into existing structures is incidenal to cost of pipe.

11 Berm construction swale construction, regrading of roadways driveways canal sections and all other rough and finish earthwork shall be 
considered incidental to the bid item clearing and grubbing. 

12 Prime and tack coats are considered incidental to asphalt construction.

13

Permitting agency pre-construction meetings and notices of commencement; compliance with stormwater pollution prevention plan and 
stormwater pollution control plan; installations of erosion/turbidity controls, including silt fences, inlet protection inspections and reporting; 
preparation and submittal of construction completion certifications and required record drawings by a professional engineer and/or land 
surveyor, utility notifications are considered incidental to mobilization.

Contract Time is 240 Calendar Days

Prepared by: Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant 1
Checked by:  Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager 

THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET.

THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.

Bids as read at opening on June 12, 2024, 2:00 PM
All bids subject to OEBO compliance and Board Approval.

Page 4 of 4



 

Florida Department of Transportation 
RON DESANTIS 

GOVERNOR 
3400 West Commercial Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, FL  33309 
JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. 

SECRETARY 

 

www.fdot.gov | www.d4fdot.com 

 
SENT VIA EMAIL TO: hknight@pbc.gov.com 

Holly B. Knight, P.E. 
Contracts Manager 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
 
RE: Bid Concurrence for Contract G2W02, FM448303-1-58-01, Cherry Rd from Military Trail to 
Quail Dr 
 
Dear Ms. Knight: 
 
The Department is in receipt of the Agency’s recommendation to award the above-referenced 
project. The bid tabulation documents are awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The 
Agency was responsible for the pre-qualification criteria used for the prospective bidders, with the 
understanding that the evaluation was based on the contractor’s ability to perform the work, 
experience, personnel, equipment, financial resources, and performance record.  
 
Based on the information provided, FDOT concurs with the Agency’s selection of Rosso Site 
Development, Inc., with a total base bid amount of $1,208,819.04. The low bidder is not suspended 
or debarred as confirmed with the System of Award Management 
(https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM/). 
 
The following items are considered non-eligible for payment:  
Item#  Description     Quantity/ Unit  Total Amount 
101-1-A Bonds      1 LS   $    13,367.00 
101-1-B Insurance     1 LS   $    15,044.29 
101-1-C NPDES Compliance    1 LS `  $      5,079.32 
425-5  Adjust Manholes    5 EA   $      2,726.20 
425-6  Adjust Valve Boxes    7 EA   $         474.95 
425-82  Replace Grate (ADA) (H-20 Rated)  1 EA   $      1,555.29 
522-1*  Concrete Sidewalk (4” Thick)   917 SY   $    55,130.04 
522-2*  Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway (6” Thick) 94 SY   $      9,039.98 
103-2-4 Protection Barrier for Existing Trees  450 LF   $      4,500.00 
103-2-4-A Support and Protect Utility Pole  4 EA   $      8,000.00 
110-21  Support and Protect Underground Pipe and 
  Conduit     500 LF   $      5,000.00 
536-7-3 Special Guardrail Post – Encased Post for  
  Shallow Mount     26 EA   $      5,815.94 
*A portion of this pay item is participating    Total   $  125,733.01  
 
Only eligible items can be reimbursed up to the amount programmed of $1,083,087.00 for 
construction. A Supplemental Agreement (SA) will be sent to the agency to increase the 
programmed amount to match the project bid tabulations. Be advised, negotiations with the 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1CB1D6EC-A18C-426F-B083-B5EFFF71702D

07/23/2024 | 5:49 PM EDT



Ms. Holly B. Knight, Engineering and Public Works 
Page 2 
 
 

www.fdot.gov | www.d4fdot.com 

contractor are not permitted during the award or execution period of the contracting process. Any 
changes to the contract bid items or quantities must be requested in writing and approved by the 
Department.  
 
Please provide the Department a copy of the contract between the Agency and the contractor 
for final review prior to execution. The Agency must create the construction contract screens 
and upload the executed construction contract in GAP prior to scheduling a pre-construction 
meeting. All Change Orders must be approved by the Department prior to execution. 
 
Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. I can be reached at 954-777-4585 or 
via email to Sabrina.Aubery@dot.state.fl.us.  
         
 
 
 

Sincerely,  
 
         
 

Sabrina Aubery, P.E. 
       Program Administration Engineer 
       Program Management Office - District Four 

 
SA:ra 
 
cc:  
Kristine Frazell-Smith, P.E.– Palm Beach County 
Sandra M. Ospina, P.E. – Palm Beach County 
Mya Gray – FDOT Local Programs Office 
Ramon E. Alvarez, E.I. – FDOT Local Programs Office 
Rob Cables – FDOT Operations Center 
Ronald D. Arcalas, P.E. – FDOT Materials Lab 
Deborah Ihsan, P.E. – FDOT Construction 
Stacey Sasala – FDOT Construction (CEI) 
Sharon Singh Hagyan – FDOT Construction (Compliance) 
D4 Work Program – FDOT 
File 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1CB1D6EC-A18C-426F-B083-B5EFFF71702D

Sign for 




